

No. 21-1484

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NAVAJO NATION, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Doreen N. McPaul <i>Attorney General</i>	Shay Dvoretzky <i>Counsel of Record</i>
G. Michelle Brown-Yazzie <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>	Parker Rider-Longmaid Sylvia O. Tsakos SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP 1440 New York Ave. NW Washington, DC 20005 202-371-7000 shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com
Paul Spruhan <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>	
NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE P.O. Box 2010 Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515	M. Kathryn Hoover SACKS TIERNEY, P.A. 4250 N. Drinkwater Blvd., 4th Fl. Scottsdale, AZ 85251
Alice Elizabeth Walker MEYER, WALKER & WALKER, P.C. 1007 Pearl St., Ste. 220 Boulder, CO 80302	

Counsel for the Navajo Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The first question presented does not warrant this Court’s review, as the Solicitor General observes.....	8
A. The court of appeals’ decision is correct.	8
B. The question is not important for this Court to resolve.	10
II. The second question presented does not warrant review.....	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964).....	4, 6
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 466 U.S. 144 (1984).....	4
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 531 U.S. 1 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150 (2006).....	1, 5, 8, 9
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	14
<i>Hawkins v. Haaland</i> , 991 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Hopi Tribe v. United States</i> , 782 F.3d 662 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	13
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 9 F.4th 1018 (8th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	4, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14
STATUTES	
Boulder Canyon Project Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 617–619b	3
43 U.S.C. § 617c(a).....	3
Colorado River Compact, art. I, Colo. Rev. Stat. § 37-61-101	2
